

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HRB TAX GROUP, INC.; HRB DIGITAL LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

DEREK SNARR,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAROL A. HOGAN

Jones Day

77 W. Wacker, #3500

Chicago, IL 60601

(312) 269-4241

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

Counsel of Record

DANIEL E. JONES

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

aparasharami@

mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW | ii |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| A. “Public” Injunctions Under California Law..... | 6 |
| B. The <i>McGill</i> and <i>Blair</i> Decisions..... | 7 |
| C. Respondent’s Arbitration Agreement | 8 |
| D. Proceedings Below | 9 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 11 |
| A. California’s <i>McGill</i> Rule Is Preempted By The FAA, And The Ninth Circuit’s Contrary Conclusion Defies This Court’s Precedents..... | 13 |
| 1. Public-injunction requests are fun- damentally inconsistent with arbi- tration’s traditionally individual- ized and informal nature. | 16 |
| 2. The Ninth Circuit’s reasons for re- jecting preemption cannot be squared with this Court’s prece- dents. | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| B. The Issue Presented Is Extremely Important And Impacts Countless Arbitration Agreements | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |
| Appendix A: Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (Dec. 9, 2020)..... | 1a |
| Appendix B: District Court Order (Nov. 5, 2019)..... | 7a |
| Appendix C: Arbitration Agreement | 24a |
| Appendix D: Relevant Post- <i>McGill</i> Complaints | 29a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)..... | 25 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Cisneros v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> , 46 Cal. Rptr. 2d 233 (Ct. App. 1995)..... | 18 |
| <i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 38 Cal. Rptr. 3d 36 (Ct. App. 2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cottrell v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2747774 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2020)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003)..... | 6 |
| <i>Delisle v. Speedy Cash</i> , 2020 WL 6817702 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2020)..... | 23 |
| <i>DiCarlo v. MoneyLion, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 7 |
| <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)..... | 15, 26 |
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Eiess v. USAA Fed. Savings Bank</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2019) | 23 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013) | 6 |
| <i>Fernandez v. Bridgecrest Credit Co.</i> , 2019 WL 7842449 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2019) | 23 |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v.</i> <i>Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) | 21 |
| <i>Lamps Plus Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) | 14, 15, 26 |
| <i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5216255 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2008) | 10 |
| <i>Lotsoff v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 4747667 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2019) | 23 |
| <i>Lyons v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 6703396 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2019) | 23 |
| <i>Maldonado v. Fast Auto Loans, Inc.</i> , 275 Cal. Rptr. 3d 82 (Ct. App. 2021) | 16, 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>McArdle v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 772 F. App'x 575 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McGovern v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Cal. 2019) | 24 |
| <i>McGovern v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 2020 WL 4582687 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2020) | 25 |
| <i>Mejia v. DACM Inc.</i> , 268 Cal. Rptr. 3d 642 (Ct. App. 2020) | 22 |
| <i>Nguyen v. Tesla, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2114937 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2020) | 23 |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)..... | 26 |
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)..... | 26 |
| <i>Rivas v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 842 F. App'x 55 (9th Cir. 2021) | 4, 27 |
| <i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)..... | 26 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Swanson v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 967 (W.D. Mo. 2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tillage v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 772 F. App'x 569 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Libre by Nexus, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5623791 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2018) | 23 |
| <i>Wu v. iTalk Global Commc'ns</i> , 2020 WL 8461696 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2020) | 23 |
| <i>Yue v. Atlas Res., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 6726234 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2019) | 17, 18 |
| Statutes | |
| 9 U.S.C. § 2 | 1, 2 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 3 | 12 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 16(b)..... | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i> | 6 |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500 <i>et seq.</i> | 6 |
| Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750 <i>et seq.</i> | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Other Authorities | |
| Henry Allen Blair, <i>Class Action Waivers Are Okay, But Waivers Of Public Injunctive Relief Aren't</i> , Arbitration Nation (July 1, 2019) | 13, 23 |
| Alison Frankel, <i>The 9th Circuit Just Blew Up Mandatory Arbitration In Consumer Cases</i> , Reuters (July 1, 2019) | 5, 22, 23 |
| Lyra Haas, <i>The Endless Battleground: California's Continued Opposition to the Supreme Court's Federal Arbitration Act Jurisprudence</i> , 94 B.U. L. Rev. 1419 (2014)..... | 26 |
| Alan S. Kaplinsky et al., <i>Ninth Circuit Holds FAA Does Not Preempt California's McGill Rule</i> , The National Law Review (July 2, 2019)..... | 23 |
| William L. Stern, RUTTER BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17200 PRACTICE (2019) | 17 |
